





l/15331/2023 संघराज्यप्रशासन, लद्दाख

THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH

सामान्यप्रशासनविभाग

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

F.No: A-32/3/2023-GAD SEC-Part(1)

ई-मेल/email:

यूटीसचिवालय/UT Secretariat

gad.utladakh@ladakh.gov.in

लेह/Leh, Dated:-26/10/2023

Subject: - Tentative Seniority list of Senior Assistant and Junior Assistant of Secretariat (Subordinate) Service of UT Ladakh.

Order No: - 356-LA(GAD) of 2023 Dated: - 26.10.2023

Whereas Clause 10 the Union territory Ladakh Secretariat (Subordinate) Service Recruitment Rules, 2021 provides that the General Administration Department shall maintain up to date and final seniority list of the members of the Service.

Whereas the employees annexed to this order and borne on the cadre of Ladakh Secretariat Subordinate Service stands apportioned to GAD UT Ladakh vide Govt. Order No. 1212-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated 15-11-2021 issued by GAD UT J&K.

Whereas, the **tentative seniority list** of **Sr. Assistants and Jr. Assistants** belonging to the Secretariat Subordinate Service of UT Ladakh, as it stood on 01.01.2023forming**Annexure** "**A**" to this order is hereby notified for inviting objections, if any from the members of the service with the following conditions: -

- (i). The date of birth as well as category recorded/indicated against the officials in seniority list shall be subject to further verification/scrutiny of documents viz. Matriculation Certificate in original, 1st page of service book and order of a appointment, other relevant record as prescribed norms.
- (ii) The information regarding qualification/date of appointment as given in the relevant column in the tentative seniority list if found in correct, the testimonials in original shall be furnished for necessary rectification.
- (iii) That the tentative seniority list is issued without prejudice to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending in any Court of Law.
- (iv) Objection to this tentative seniority list amongst the members of the service, if any, shall have to be submitted within 15 days from the date of issue of this order with documentary proof and no objection shall be considered/entertained thereafter.

RIGZIN Digitally signed by RIGZIN SPALG SPALG NDate: 2023.10.26 18:08:39 +05'30'

By Order of UT Administration of Ladakh.

Sd/(Yetindra M. Maralkar,) IAS
Administrative Secretary
General Administration Department

Copy to the: -

1. All the Administrative Secretaries, UT Administration of Ladakh.

- 2. DIO NIC with the request to upload the tentative seniority list on the website of UT Ladakh.
- 3. Private Secretary to the Advisor to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Ladakh for information of Advisor to Hon'ble Lt. Governor.
- 4. Pvt. Secretary to Administrative Secretary, General Administration Department for information of the Secretary.
- 5. Concerned officials.
- 6. E-office file.

RIGZIN Digitally signed by RIGZIN SPALGON
SPALGON Date: 2023.10.26
(रिगज़िनस्पालगोन/Rigzin Spalgon) JKAS

प्रशासनकेउपसचिव/Deputy Secretary to the Administration

ANNEXURE "A"

Tentative Seniority List of Senior Assistant of GAD, Ladakh as it stood on 01.01.2023

S.No.	Name of the employees	II)()K	Date of First appointment		Present place of posting
1	Masooma Bano	01.05.1972	08.01.2008	14.01.2011	Director Tourism, Kargi
2	Nazia Qadir	17.04.1986	14.05.2015	05.03.2021	UT Secretariat
3	Asdullah	01.10.1977	01.04.2015	24.08.2021	UT Secretariat

Tentative Seniority List of Junior Assistant of GAD, Ladakh

	Name of the employees		Date of First appointment		Present place of posting
1	Rehana Fatima	20.04.1987	02.01.2018	02.01.2018	UT Secretariat
2	Khadim Hussain	01.01.1990	26.04.2018	26.04.2018	UT Secretariat
3	Shazia Farhat	02.04.1985	26.04.2018	26.04.2018	UT Secretariat
4	Batool Banoo	01.01.1990	17.07.2018	17.07.2018	Office of Chief Engineer, PHE, Kargil